

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 194 OF 2005

SANGEETA KANT

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

NISHIKANT

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay,permission to file additional documents)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 25453 of 2005

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 28/04/2006 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.K. SEMA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.V. RAVEENDRAN

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Anil Karnwal,Adv.

In SLP in res. in

Mr. S.K. Pillania,Adv.

TP

Dr. Sushil Balwada,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Vijay Kumar,Adv.

In TP and pet. in

Ms. Mayuri Vats,Adv.

SLP

Mr. Vishwajit Singh,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

I.A. No.4 is allowed.

The Transfer Petition and Special Leave Petition are disposed of in terms of the signed order.

(Ganga Thakur)

(Anand Singh)

PS to Registrar

Court Master

Signed order is placed on the file.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (C)NO.194 OF 2005

SANGEETA KANT
PETITIONER(S)

...P

Versus

NISHIKANT
RESPONDENT (S)

...R

With SLP(C) No. 25453/05

O R D E R

I.A. No.4 is allowed.

This is a dispute between the husband and wife.

Considering these facts, this Court appointed Mr. Raju Ramachandran, learned senior counsel as Conciliator. He has submitted his report dated 10th April,2006 on the basis of which terms of settlement has been filed by both the parties. This Transfer Petition and Special Leave Petition are

disposed of in terms of the settlement.

In exercise of power under Section 13 (B) of the Hindu Marriage Act read with Article 142 of the Constitution, the dissolution of Marriage between the

petitioner and Respondent is granted in terms of settlement at Annexure 'B'.

We record our deep appreciation to Mr. Raju Ramachandran, learned

senior counsel for making an endeavour in negotiating the amicable settlement

between the husband and wife.

.....J.

(H.K. SEMA)

.....J.

(R.V. RAVEENDRAN)

New Delhi,

April 28, 2006.